The Appendix clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the
asset, expense or income (or part of it) is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary liability arising from the payment
or receipts in advance consideration towards such assets, expenses or income. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then
an entity must determine transaction date for each payment or receipts of advance consideration.

		  The Company is in the process of making an assessment of these amendments.

d.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind
AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 (i)	 Reconciliation of equity as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS;

	 (ii)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and total comprehensive income as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS; and

	 (iii)	 Adjustments to statement of cash flows.

65

Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2016
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets:

 Non-Current Assets

 Property, plant and equipment 18,868.84 -   18,868.84

 Capital work in progress 4,922.74 -   4,922.74

 Investment property   -   -   -

 Intangible assets 1   23.26   (16.03) 7.23

 Intangible asset under development   -   -   -

 Financial assets   -   -

   Investments 2 3,900.49   511.97 4,412.46

   Loans 9,615.81 -   9,615.81

   Other financial assets 131.97 -   131.97

Other non-current assets 3 1,636.75   (41.79) 1,594.97

39,099.86   454.16 39,554.02

 Current Assets

 Inventories 12,058.81 -   12,058.81

 Financial assets

   Investments   -   -   -

   Trade receivables  18,479.65 -   18,479.65

   Cash and cash equivalents 1,249.97 -   1,249.97

   Other bank balances 256.15 -   256.15

   Loans   64.02 -   64.02

   Other financial assets   -   -   -

 Other current assets 3 7,999.29   41.79 8,041.07

40,107.90   41.79 40,149.68

 Total Assets  79,207.76   495.95 79,703.70

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

 Equity

 Equity share capital  1,739.72 -   1,739.72

 Other equity 1-3 (22,288.43)   495.95 (21,792.47)

(20,548.70)   495.95 (20,052.75)

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 4,178.00 -   4,178.00

   Other financial liabilities   -   -   -

   Provisions 886.51 -   886.51

   Other non-current liabilities   -   -   -

5,064.51 -   5,064.51

 Current liabilities

 Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 2,640.00 -   2,640.00

   Trade payables 9,343.19 -   9,343.19

   Other financial liabilities  23,577.71 -   23,577.71

   Other current liabilities 58,948.15 -   58,948.15

   Provisions 182.90 -   182.90

94,691.95 -   94,691.95

 Total Liabilities 79,207.76   495.95 79,703.71

66

Ashapura Minechem Limited

Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Assets:

 Non-Current Assets
 Property, plant and equipment 21,089.54 -   21,089.54
 Capital work in progress 221.51 -   221.51
 Investment property 2,189.88 -   2,189.88
 Intangible assets 1 166.57   (16.03)   150.54
 Intangible asset under development   -   -   -
 Financial assets   -   -
   Investments 2 3,900.49   511.97 4,412.46
   Loans 8,789.60 -   8,789.60
   Other financial assets 402.57 -   402.57
Other non-current assets 4 1,696.49   66.80 1,763.30

38,456.65   562.75 39,019.40
 Current Assets
 Inventories 8,769.75 -   8,769.75
 Financial assets
   Investments   -   -   -
   Trade receivables  13,807.59 -   13,807.59
   Cash and cash equivalents 656.27 -   656.27
   Other bank balances   -   -   -
   Loans   8.62 -   8.62
   Other financial assets   -   -   -
 Other current assets 7,651.53 -   7,651.53

30,893.76 -   30,893.76

 Total Assets 69,350.41   562.75 69,913.16

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

 Equity
 Equity share capital  1,739.72 -   1,739.72
 Other equity 1,2,4 (28,185.13)   562.75 (27,622.38)

(26,445.40)   562.75 (25,882.65)
 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 3,266.00 -   3,266.00
   Other financial liabilities   -   -   -
   Provisions 960.24 -   960.24
   Other non-current liabilities   -   -   -

4,226.24 -   4,226.24
 Current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 2,540.00 -   2,540.00
   Trade payables 5,029.85 -   5,029.85
   Other financial liabilities  23,840.32 -   23,840.32
   Other current liabilities 59,974.62 -   59,974.62
   Provisions 184.78 -   184.78

91,569.57 -   91,569.57

 Total Liabilities 69,350.41   562.75 69,913.16

67

Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Lakhs  )

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

 REVENUE:

   Revenue from operations (net of excise duty) 23,573.12   -   23,573.12

   Other income 3   1,253.68   41.79   1,295.46

 Total Revenue 24,826.80   41.79   24,868.58

 EXPENSES:

   Cost of materials consumed   6,843.61   -   6,843.61

   Purchases of stock-in-trade   3,080.18   -   3,080.18

   Changes in inventories   2,412.17   -   2,412.17

   Employee benefits expenses 4   3,587.65   5.07   3,592.72

   Finance costs   943.55   -   943.55

   Depreciation and amortisation expenses   2,435.91   -   2,435.91

   Other expenses 3 11,420.43   41.79   11,462.21

  -   -   -

 Total Expenses 30,723.50   46.86   30,770.36

 Profit before tax   (5,896.70)   (5.07)   (5,901.77)

 Tax expenses

   Current tax   -   -   -

   Deferred tax   -   -   -

  Profit for the year (5,896.70)   (5.07)   (5,901.77)

 Other Comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   a. Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4   -   71.88   71.88

 Items that may me reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the year   -   71.88   71.88

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (5,896.70)   66.80   (5,829.90)

68

Ashapura Minechem Limited

Notes to reconciliation of equity and statement of profit and loss

1.	 Compensation for premises rights is fully amortized in the opening balance sheet.

2.	 Under Ind AS, investments in certain equity instruments (other than of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures) are carried at fair value through
OCI as compared to being carried at cost under previous GAAP. The adjustment represents the difference in the fair value and cost of investments
in equity instruments.

3.	 Under Ind AS, security deposits are valued at present value as compared to being carried at cost in the previous GAAP.  This adjustment includes

[…]

possible.

Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

b) Exposure in foreign currency -hedged

Category 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Option Contract - Buy

USD -   -   15.00

c) Exposure in foreign currency - unhedged

Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Receivables

USD 13.44 22.74 55.37

EURO 6.83 6.67 20.12

AED - - -

CHF - - -

OMR - 0.01 -

RMB - 0.06 -

SAR - - -

GBP - 0.65 -

Payables

USD 947.38 1,319.78 1,301.31

EURO 0.14 0.33 5.93

MYR - 0.02 -

OMR - - -

SGD - - -

GBP - 0.08 -

Loans to overseas subsidiaries

USD 31.72 66.72 64.25

d) Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD and
EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at
reporting date. 5% reprents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Lakhs )

 Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2018 USD +5% (2,941.24)

USD -5% 2,941.24

March 31, 2017 USD +5% (3,989.32)

USD -5% 3,989.32

March 31, 2018 EURO +5% 27.04

EURO -5% (27.04)

March 31, 2017 EURO +5% 21.96

EURO -5% (21.96)

85

Note 31  Capital management

The Company’s capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital through flexible capital struc-
ture that supports growth. Further, the Company attempts to ensure optimal credit risk profile to maintain/enhance credit rating.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans. The funding require-
ments are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of net debt

[…]

The Appendix clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the

asset, expense or income (or part of it) is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary liability arising from the payment
or receipts in advance consideration towards such assets, expenses or income. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then
an entity must determine transaction date for each payment or receipts of advance consideration.

	 The Group is in the process of making an assessment of these amendments.

d.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind
AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 (i)	 Reconciliation of equity as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS;

	 (ii)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and total comprehensive income as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS; and

	 (iii)	 Adjustments to statement of cash flows.

111

Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2016
(` in Lakh)

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

 Non-Current Assets
 Property, plant and equipment 1 34,240.48 (9,970.88) 24,269.60
 Capital work in progress 1 9,993.31 5.30 9,998.61
 Investment property 263.45 - 263.45
 Intangible assets 1.2 43.15 (27.43) 15.72
 Goodwill 1,050.57 - 1,050.57
 Financial assets
   Investments 1-3 14,633.37 8,171.47 22,804.84
   Loans 1 1,650.01 1,302.08 2,952.10
   Other financial assets 1 231.95 952.60 1,184.56
Deferred tax assets 1 210.95 391.11 602.06
Other non-current assets 1 2,269.95 (230.15) 2,039.80

64,587.19 594.11 65,181.30
 Current Assets
 Inventories 1 28,524.60 (2,247.43) 26,277.17
 Financial assets
   Investments 1.7 - - -
   Trade receivables 1 29,563.02 (1,829.71) 27,733.31
   Cash and cash equivalents 1 5,175.94 (1,060.84) 4,115.10
   Other bank balances 1 1,473.26 (953.62) 519.64
   Loans 103.35 (17.90) 85.45
   Other financial assets 1 0.10 - 0.10
 Other current assets 13,589.28 (406.62) 13,182.65

78,429.56 (6,516.13) 71,913.43

 Total Assets 143,016.75 (5,922.02) 137,094.73

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

 Equity
 Equity share capital  1,739.72 - 1,739.72
 Other equity  1- 4 186.33 (322.18) (135.85)
 Non -controlling interest 2.26 - 2.26

1,928.32 (322.18) 1,606.14
 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 1 9,940.46 (1,481.55) 8,458.91
   Other financial liabilities - - -
   Provisions 1-5 116.79 1,767.13 1,883.92
   Other non-current liabilities 1-4 1,905.88 (1,834.28) 71.60

11,963.14 (1,548.71) 10,414.43
 Current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 1 8,002.29 (1,529.58) 6,472.71
   Trade payables 1 27,366.30 (1,177.58) 26,188.72
   Other financial liabilities 1 25,082.83 (595.19) 24,487.64
   Other current liabilities 1 64,281.99 (485.27) 63,796.72
   Provisions 1.5 4,391.88 (263.52) 4,128.37

129,125.29 (4,051.14) 125,074.16

 Total Liabilities 143,016.75 (5,922.02) 137,094.73

112

Ashapura Minechem Limited

Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March, 2017
(` in Lakh)

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets:

 Non-Current Assets
 Property, plant and equipment 1 40,850.99 (8,753.25) 32,097.74
 Capital work in progress 1 532.96 (46.27) 486.69
 Investment property 251.64 5.91 257.54
 Intangible assets 1-2 259.88 (104.13) 155.75
 Goodwill 1,050.07 0.50 1,050.57
 Financial assets -
   Investments 1-3 14,591.43 9,696.49 24,287.91
   Loans 1 923.37 681.27 1,604.64
   Other financial assets 1 2,023.14 (0.88) 2,022.27
Deferred tax assets 1 102.88 504.58 607.46
Other non-current assets 1 2,301.45 (300.55) 2,000.90

62,887.81 1,683.67 64,571.48
 Current Assets
 Inventories 1 27,158.01 (1,782.14) 25,375.87
 Financial assets
   Investments 1-7 - - -
   Trade receivables 1 26,042.33 (2,620.25) 23,422.09
   Cash and cash equivalents 1 6,158.74 (2,102.01) 4,056.73
   Other bank balances 1 198.53 256.25 454.78
   Loans 1 114.12 (53.87) 60.25
   Other financial assets 1 0.27 (0.17) 0.10
 Other current assets 1 13,419.36 (901.72) 12,517.64

73,091.35 (7,203.90) 65,887.45

 Total Assets 135,979.16 (5,520.24) 130,458.92

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

 Equity
 Equity share capital  1,739.72 - 1,739.72
 Other equity 1,4 (1,364.74) (608.63) (1,973.37)
 Non -controlling interest 0.46 - 0.46

375.45 (608.63) (233.18)
 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities 1
   Borrowings 8,569.39 (2,273.16) 6,296.23
   Other financial liabilities - - -
   Provisions 1-5 2,210.50 47.63 2,258.13
   Other non-current liabilities 1-4 116.20 (99.65) 16.54

10,896.08 (2,325.17) 8,570.91
 Current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 1 6,004.72 (139.02) 5,865.70
   Trade payables 1 21,333.04 (849.59) 20,483.46
   Other financial liabilities  1 25,848.91 (642.34) 25,206.57
   Other current liabilities 1 68,955.27 (713.05) 68,242.22
   Provisions 1-5 2,565.68 (242.44) 2,323.25

124,707.63 (2,586.43) 122,121.20

 Total Liabilities 135,979.16 (5,520.24) 130,458.92

113

Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

 REVENUE:

   Revenue from operations (net of excise duty) 1 100,439.18 (17,149.34) 83,289.84
   Other income 1 1,202.44 (96.84) 1,105.60

 Total Revenue 101,641.62 (17,246.18) 84,395.44

 EXPENSES:

   Cost of materials consumed 1 22,859.43 (3,910.40) 18,949.04
   Purchases of stock-in-trade 1 9,701.19 (48.74) 9,652.45
   Changes in inventories  1 (72.61) (365.11) (437.73)
   Employee benefits expenses 1-5 8,728.99 (1,389.07) 7,339.92
   Finance costs 1 1,701.55 (138.77) 1,562.77
   Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1 6,160.59 (1,319.14) 4,841.45
   Other expenses 1-7 51,357.26 (7,016.54) 44,340.71

 Total Expenses 100,436.40 (14,187.77) 86,248.62

 Profit before exceptional item, share of net profit
of investments accounted for using the equity
method and Tax

1,205.23 (3,058.41) (1,853.18)

Share of net profit of Joint Ventures & associates
accounted for using the equity method

1,4,7 (41.94) 1,776.47 1,734.53

 Profit before tax 1,163.29 (4,834.88) (118.65)

 Tax expenses
   Current tax 1 2,795.53 (1,055.53) 1,740.00
   Earlier years' tax 1 (5.40) (7.66) (13.06)
   Deferred tax  1-6 104.29 (59.72) 44.57

 Profit after tax (1,731.13) (3,719.63) (1,890.17)

 Profit attributable to non-controlling interest 1.80 - 1.80

 Profit for the year (1,732.94) (3,719.63) (1,888.37)

- -
Other comprehensive income for the year
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
   a. Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 5 - (75.22) (75.22)
   b. Tax impacts on above 6 - 49.96 49.96
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

   c. Exchange differences on foreign currency
translation

- 77.21 77.21

Other comprehensive income for the year 51.95 51.95

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year (1,732.94) (3,667.67) (1,836.41)

114

Ashapura Minechem Limited

Notes to reconciliation of equity and statement of profit and loss

1	 Under previous GAAP, joint ventures were consolidated on line-by-line basis. However, under Ind AS 110 - Consolidation of Financial Statements,
investment in joint venture companies are accounted as per equity method in the consolidation and accordingly, only share of profit or loss of

[…]

Ashapura Minechem Limited

Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

b) Exposure in foreign currency -hedged

(` in Lakhs)

Category 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Option Contract - Buy

USD  -  - 35.00

c) Exposure in foreign currency - unhedged

(` in Lakhs)

Currency 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Receivables

USD 70.64 64.88 179.18

EURO 15.05 14.70 42.32

AED - 0.00 -

CHF 0.00 - -

OMR - 0.01 -

RMB - 0.06 -

SAR - 0.00 -

GBP - 0.65 0.00

Payables

USD 1,004.84 1,390.82 1,301.79

EURO 0.47 0.39 6.17

MYR 0.02 0.02 -

VND 45.15 45.15 -

OMR 0.00 - -

AED 0.00 - -

EGP 0.06 - -

SGD - 0.00 -

GBP - 0.12 -

d) Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD and
EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sentivity analysis is prepared on the the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at
reporting date. 5% reprents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

 Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2018 USD +5% (3,045.47)

USD -5% 3,045.47

March 31, 2017 USD +5% (4,299.35)

USD -5% 4,299.35

March 31, 2018 EURO +5% 58.91

EURO -5% (58.91)

March 31, 2017 EURO +5% 49.59

EURO -5% (49.59)

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

saket.karan
Highlight

133

Note 32

Capital management

The Group's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital through flexible capital structure
that supports growth. Further, the Group attempts to ensure optimal credit risk profile to maintain/enhance credit rating.

The Group determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans. The funding requirements